
1 
 

Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 18 March 2024 
Meeting Time 
9.30 am 
For further information please contact 

 

 
County Hall 

Llandrindod Wells 
Powys 

LD1 5LG 
Rachel Pugh 
rachel.pugh1@powys.gov.uk 

           12.03.24 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. Rhowch wybod 
pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod gwaith cyn y 
cyfarfod.  

You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. Please inform us of 
which language you wish to use by noon, two working days before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA  
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any disclosures of interests by Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting.  

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  
 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
  
(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)  

4.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held as follows as 
a correct record:  11.01.2024 and 30.01.2024 
  
(Pages 5 - 16) 
  

5.  HOUSING  
 
To receive the report: 

Public Document Pack



Housing Mainenance, Garage  Maintenance and Management  
 
(Pages 17 - 34)  

6.  WORKING GROUPS  
 
To consider the papers from the Working Groups 
  
1.    Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Working Group  – Heart of 

Wales Transition to Powys County Council. 
2.    Joint Scrutiny – Leisure Review. 
 
(Pages 35 - 40)  

7.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To note that future meetings of the Committee will be held as follows: 
Please note agenda items are subject to change 

15.05.24 Pre-Meeting 
20.05.24 Committee – Public 

  
1.     Election of Vice Chair 
2.     Leisure Review  
3.     Car Park Review   
4.     Public protection overview 
5.     Enhanced Homelessness 
6.     Llanigon Site Transfer  

07.06.24 Work Programme Planning 
12.07.24 Pre-Meeting 
17.07.24 
  

Committee – Public 
1. Routes into Work with the Council  
2. People Strategy  
3. Complaints 2023-24 
4. Artificial Intelligence framework  
5. Customer Services Review   
6. Mobile broadband connectivity  

10.08.24  Work Programme Planning 
04.09.24  Pre-Meeting 
09.09.24 Committee – Public 

1.     ROWIP 
2.     bin collection  
3.     School Costs Recovery   

27.09.24 Work Programme Planning 
24.10.24- Pre-Meeting 
28.10.24- Committee – Public 

   
Committee Reflection 
Following the close of the meeting the Committee is asked to take 5 to 10 

minutes to reflect on today's meeting. 
 

 

 
 



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS AND COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors A Davies, B Davies, A Jones, K Lewis, P James, C Kenyon-Wade 
and R Devlin 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs G Mitchell, C Masefield,  
L Rijnenberg 
  

 
2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no disclosures of interest by Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting 

 
3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
4.  DRAFT 2024-2025 BUDGET  

 
General 
The Committee noted, observed, or requested that: 

         In-depth paperwork was provided which in turn demanded significant deliberation. 
However, impact assessments could have been more detailed.  

         It was useful that future ideas were presented within proposals for challenge
[...]
 and Communities Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 

Scrutiny’s 
Recommendation to 
Cabinet 

Accept  
(plus 
Action & 
timescale) 

Partially Accept  
(plus Rationale, Action & timescale) 

Reject  
(plus Rationale) 

1.  Cabinet to consider 
options following 
concerns that the 
increase in bus fares 
contradicts the whole 
Council sustainable 
model for accessibility 
to public transport.  

  We partially accept the 
recommendation.  However, it's 
important to note that bus fare 
increases have not increased for a 
number of years.  We are aware of 
the importance of public transport 
particularly in a rural area, and 
there will be a fundamental review 
during 2024/25 to ensure we 
expand on the current provision 
that is sustainable and accessible 
for residents of Powys. 

  

  
 
 

5.  REPORTS  
 

Please see item 4 
  

 
6.  IMPACT ASSESSMENTS  

 
Please see item 4 
  

 
 

County Councillor Angela Davies (chair)  

Page 6



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS AND COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY ZOOM ON THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor A Davies (Chair) 
County Councillors B Davies, K Lewis, G Mitchell, S L Williams, J Charlton, 
D A Thomas, P James, C Kenyon-Wade, R Devlin and Chloe Masefield 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies received: Cllrs L Rijnenberg, A Jones 
J Gibson-Watt Cabinet Member for and Open and Transparent Powys 
M Dorrance Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys 

  
2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest by Members relating to items to be considered 
at the meeting. 
 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  
 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of 
the Local Government Measure 2011. 
 

4.  MINUTES  
 
The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the previous meeting on 11 
December 2023 as a correct record. 
  

5.  RENT SETTING OVERVIEW  
 
Background: 
  The report provided an update on proposals for rents and service charges for 

Council House and garage rents and all property and tenancy related Service 
Charges, for the financial year 2024-25.   

  And included recommendations for the Committee to consider before being 
presented to Cabinet later in the month. 

  The Housing Revenue Account Business Plan will be provided to Scrutiny in the 
coming months. 

  
Points raised by the Committee: 
  

Responses received from Officers or 
Cabinet Members: 

How was the Major Repairs Allowance 
calculated by Welsh Government.  
  
2.3 Council would not receive the annual 
Major Repairs Allowance (MRA), worth 
£3,720,000 million in capital funding for 
2024-2025 year, to support ongoing 
investment. 

It was expected that the funding figure was 
based on the number of homes within the 
local authority, however officers would 
investigate more detail for the Committee.  
  
  

Assurance was sought around the It was explained that for both rents and 
Page 7



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

 

process and decision making around the 
6.7% rent increase proposal. 
  
  
  

gypsy accommodation a cost analysis had 
been conducted to review service 
efficiency, which had seen Void times 
halved.  Legal requirements demand 
additional costs in the coming months that 
all voids (450) require floor coverings and 
carpets.  Inflation was also considered.  
Increased numbers in homelessness and 
prevention had seen a proposal drawn up 
to provide a Bed and Breakfast for 
temporary accommodation to reduce the 
use of private run businesses and drive 
costs down.   

It was asked if a nonpayment calculation 
had been performed. 

The nonpayment element had been 
considered and explained that the rate of 
increase had been calculated to ensure the 
abili
[...]
t the charge for temporary accommodation increases, with effect from April 
1st, 2024, for the year 2024-2025, by 6.7%  
10.1.8 That all other rental, not detailed above, effective from April 1st, 2024, will 
increase by 6.7%. Service changes continue to be recovered on an actual basis.  
  
Resolved: The Rent Setting Overview be noted.  

  
6.  CAR PARKING REVIEW UPDATE  

 
Background: 
         The presentation summarised the feedback from the ongoing Working Groups.  
         The Officers stressed that the solutions within the presentation were themes and 

ideas and had not been validated or verified.  
         The Committee were asked for comments that would be collated and added to 

the final report.  
         A report with recommendations and costings would be provided to Cabinet later 

in the year. 
Points raised by the Committee: 
  

Responses received from Officers or 
Cabinet Members: 

Tariffs 
Page 9



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

 

Clarity was asked for around ticket 
types.  
  

Permits were sold on an annual or seasonal 
basis (1,3,6 or 12 months) and valid in any 
long stay car park. 
An annual permit of £370 equates to just over 
£1 a day.  
Permits for Single use carparks had been 
commented by the Working Group. 

It was felt that more imaginative ways 
were needed to encourage footfall into 
town centres, including options of half 
hour free car parking.  

Suggested options had been logged on the 
presentation, however income would reduce.  

It was commented that facilities differ in 
wards and each community would need 
a combination of parking options. 

  

How would the council facilitate unique 
car parking charges for each 
community.  

Officers felt that options could be explored, 
benefits and equity would need to be 
demonstrated throughout the county.  

It was suggested that a percentage of 
spaces for each car park could be 
designated free for certain periods of 
t
[...]
e will be committed.  

  
Points raised by the Committee: 
  

Responses received from Officers or 
Cabinet Members: 

It was asked if work was aligned with 
Bannau Brycheiniog after receiving 
shared prosperity funding as concerns 
were raised around duplication.  
  

The report showed that the Council and  
Bannau Brycheiniog had a close joined up 
working relationship however the report 
identified that elements needed to be 
strengthened.  
  
The Portfolio Holder added that Bannau 
Brycheiniog was interviewed as part of the 
review and gave assurance the programme 
was aligned.  

Would actions be included in the report 
that were due to be received in March.  

Officers were working on the action plan to 
follow on from the report recommendations 
and also a project roadmap. 

Concerns were raised around the use 
of consultants and reflected on 
resource issues within the Council 
which prevented this to take place and 
asked for consultant costs. 
  

The Portfolio Holder explained that budget of 
£11k had been set aside for the climate and 
nature emergency as part of the 
transformation fund and consultants with a 
wide span of connections provided in depth 
information towards the project which could 
not be achieved in-house. 

It was asked if place-based planning 
was the main mechanism by which 
complex discussions were held with 
communities.  

Co-producing decarbonisation and climate 
resilience plans with residents was key.   
The report supported the focus the council 
had on Sustainable Powys and were keen to 
ensure engagement with communities. 
It was explained that different ways to capture 
and share opportunities were being explored 
to share the good work carried out.  

It was noted that Town and Community 
Councils could be approached to get 

Officers would provide the Committee with 
further information that could be used for 

Page 12



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

 

items on ag
[...]
– including for example those 
who are homeless and staying in temporary accommodation such as a ‘bed 
and breakfast’ type establishment. Since July 2022, when repairs and 
maintenance services returned from being provided by a private contractor to 
a directly employed workforce, Housing Services has reduced the average 
key-to-key time1 for void properties from twenty-two weeks to twelve and a 
half weeks. The allocation and letting of properties once fit-to-let has also 
been on a continuous downward trend. However, further improvements are 
needed which is why a five programme of key-to-key targets is included in the 
Thirty-year Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2024-20252. 

 

Table 2.1.8: Key-to-key Target Times for Letting Properties 

Year 
 

2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 

Calendar Days – 
Average 
 

42 days 39 days 36 days 33days 30 days 

 

• Excludes properties scheduled for demolition, disposal, major capital works 
and renovation and held for use by Social and Childrens’ Services. 

• Targets are subject to approval by Cabinet 19.03.24. 
 

2.1.9 With increased expectations by tenants and residents, a top priority for the 
Council is to make sure that the Council’s homes are always fully compliant 
with all relevant health and safety related legislation. The Compliance One 
Hundred programme is designed to make sure that all of the Council homes 

 
1  
2  

Page 18



and associated buildings are one hundred per cent compliant with all relevant 
and applicable legislation and regulation.   

 
2.2 Maintenance and Management of Council-owned Garages 
 
2.2.1 The Council has 1,690 garages of which at the start of 2024, 801 were 

recorded as void/empty. Waiting lists are kept for each garage site, at the start 
of 2024 across Powys there were 856 applications registered for a garage; of 
these 277 were Powys County Council tenants. 

 
2.2.2 Unlike municipal housing tenancies, there is no security of tenure for a 

garage. T
[...]
es Update. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 20



 
 
 
Table 3.1.4: New Tenant Survey results for  
‘Were you happy with the condition of your property when you moved in?’ 
 

 
 
3.1.5 Tell Us: ‘Tell Us’ visits are in-person visits face-to-face visits to tenants, 

meeting up with them at home to gather first-hand information about how they 
feel about the Housing Service.  The Resident Engagement Team lead on this 
essential work, sharing feedback with the right teams within Housing Services 
and to everyone in the monthly Housing Servies Update team newsletter. The 
feedback is qualitative and focuses on the experiences tenants and residents 
have of the services offered by Housing Services. 

 
3.1.6 Stronger, Fairer, Greener: To make sure we keep on track, the ‘Objectives’ 

and ‘Measures’ set out in the Council’s Corporate Strategic Equality Plan 
‘Stronger, Fairer, Greener’, are used to help manage our services and 
understand what difference we are making for the people of Powys. These 
are reported and published quarterly as part of the Council-wide approach to 
performance management.  

 
Table 3.1.6: ‘Stronger, Fairer, Greener’ Service Performance Indicators for Housing Services 

Objective Measure Target Performance  

   
Year to Date 
2023-2024 (Q1 
to Q3 inclusive) 

Give the people of Powys 
more opportunities to have a 
secure, affordable, well-
maintained home. 

Number of council-owned homes with 
an EPC improved from D, E, F or G to 
A or B. 

84 63 

Improve the quality of life for 
people who rent their homes 
from the Council. 

Overall tenant satisfaction in the 2023-
2024 STAR survey will increase from 
75%, to 79% in the 2025-2026 survey 
and to 83% in 2027-2028's survey.  

75% 
Reported 
annually 

Help people have a better 
quality of life and be able to 
stay in their own home for 
longer. 

Aids and adaptations will be delivered 
within 180 days (from date of 
Occupational Therapist referral to 
certified completion of th
[...]
essed against a range of criteria including: 

• Current occupancy 
▪ Current demand – in current state 
▪ Current condition 

• Financial Considerations 
▪ Capital cost to retain in use 
▪ Annual revenue cost to maintain 
▪ Annual income 

• Socio-economic considerations  
▪ Crime and community safety considerations 
▪ Community feedback 

• Alternative Uses 
▪ Potential demand for site – new homes 
▪ Potential demand for site – car parking 
▪ Potential demand for site – new larger garages (right-sized to 
modern cars) for letting at commercial rates (payback in # years) 
▪ Alternative uses for garages (e.g. rent to classic car clubs) 

 
3.4.2 The intention of the site-by-site review was to inform the management 

of garage sites across the County. A future use for each site was set 
out in the review: 

• Keep and Manage 

94.0%

94.5%

95.0%

95.5%

96.0%

96.5%

97.0%

Q1
Q2

Q3

95.2%

96.71%

96.80%

Heating % Compliant Quarterly

% Compliant

Page 26



• Keep and Repair 

• Close and Demolish 
 
3.4.3 Since the review was completed, changing demand for garages, 

increased requests by communities for off-street parking and growing 
demand for new Council-housing have meant that each site is now 
reviewed on a case-by-case basis once a site becomes uneconomical 
or viable to let and/or maintain. 

 
3.4.4 The age of the garages (all are more than thirty years old), the type of 

construction (many are made from prefabricated panels that are now 
deteriorating and for which there are no economically viable repair 
solutions), and the size of the garages (modern cars with few 
exceptions will fit into a typical Council garage) mean that their useful 
life as storage for cars and vans is extremely limited. The Council’s 
garage stock includes a high number of garages for which there is 
little demand. Accordingly, the Council has adopted an approach to 
garages in which essential maintenance and repair, primarily related 
to safety and security related matters,

Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS AND COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY ZOOM ON MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors A Davies, B Davies, A Jones, G Mitchell, M J Dorrance, D Selby, 
P James, C Kenyon-Wade, R Devlin and Chloe Masefield 
 
M Dorrance Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys  
D Selby Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys   

  
Jenny Ashton – Interim Head of Community Services   
Matt Perry – Chief Officer - Place  
Andy Thompson – Interim Head of Housing   
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County councillors  K Lewis,   
L Rijnenberg. 
 

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest by Members relating to items to be considered 
at the meeting 
 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  
 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of 
the Local Government Measure 2011. 
 

4.  MINUTES  
 
The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the previous meetings 11.01.2024 
and 30.01.2024 as a correct record.  
 

5.  HOUSING  
 
Background:  
  The report set out a summary of Council properties and maintenance requirements.  
It also covered an overview on garages which included future plans and proposals.   
  It highlighted a number of significant issues that the Service were experiencing and 
how barriers were overcome including the age of the housing stock.   
  An all-Wales Star Survey and internal surveys provided evidence of improving 
performance and how further improvements would be introduced.    
  Compliance was a priority to ensure that all Council properties were kept safe for 
residents.   
  The Housing Revenue Account Business Plan would be presented to Cabinet on 19 
March 20204 and subject to approval would be shared with the Committee.  

  
Points raised by the Committee:  
  

Responses received from Officers or 
Cabinet Members:  

Page 21 -Table 3.1.6 clarification of the The different states of work needed was 



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

 

performance table was requested 
around the aids and adaption delivery 
times.    

explained:  
180 days was a major works   
90 days was a medium works   
28 days is minor works.  

Page 21 -Table 3.1.6 how do voids 
correlate with the number of days to 
relet a property.  
  
  
  

The period was calculated from the keys 
received from the previous tenant to being 
provided to the new tenant.  
The table included a number of properties 
which had received major refurbishment work 
along with properties set for demolition and 
one property marked for disposal.  
Pre-allocations had been introduced to speed 
up the process and a backlog of voids were 
being concluded.   

Page 17 – Table 2.1.4 were those 
properties of a greater age (60+) in the 
poorest state of repair.   
It was noted how few Council houses 
were built after the 1980s.    
  
  

Welsh Housing Quality Standards (WHQS) 
have been met, however larger issues such 
as roof coverings and retaining walls had 
begun to fail which was a large cost factor for 
the service.   
A full house condition survey would begin in 
the Autumn to determine usage and to 
determine the most effective opportunity.   

Concerns were raised around the 
monitoring of garages and the content 
held.  
   

Garages were no longer kept for their 
intended use; resources were limited, and 
the service were unable to conduct detailed 
checks. It was proposed that the Council may 
seek future opportunities for the garages.   

What options were available for 
residents when work takes place on a 
property, could they be rehomed 
temporarily.   

Major works can impact tenants in many 
ways including health. Alternative 
accommodation would be sourced.  It was 
noted that the tenant would pay the same 
rent and costs were covered by the Council 
in order to provide an incentive for the tenant 
to temporarily move out.   

Were grants available to help with 
maintenance and to improve homes 
(renewables).  

WHQS 2023 would begin in April which 
focuses on decarbonisation, which would be 
a high cost to every social landlord.    
The council received a grant of £103k for 
5500 properties in 2023/2024 from the Welsh 
Government.   

Page 23 – 24 Concerns were raised 
around the Lifting Operations and 
Lifting Equipment (LOLER) and fire 
suppression system records and asked 
if the Compliance 100 Council initiative 
was still going.   

Compliance 100 continued to be in place and 
to achieve 100% compliance across each 
aspect of safety. However, for the council to 
gain access to all properties a robust non-
access procedure had been embedded.     
A new contract was being development for 
fire elements and was hoped performance 
would improve.   
LOLER audits had been conducted since the 
transfer from a previous contractor which had 
provided a fuller understanding of where and 
what equipment the Council owned.  



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

 

Page 19 - 2.2 It was noted that garages 
provide a service and generated an 
income with very little investment, as 
they were not being used for the 
original intention what could be done 
for future usage.  
Future opportunities could be explored 
and provide a more practical service for 
communities including modular 
homes.   
  

Concerns were shared that many older 
garages contain asbestos which could incur 
high costs for the Council if disposed, some 
garage sites did not have security of tenure 
and notice could be served but could only 
take place if a purpose was determined 
beforehand.  Planning permission would be 
needed for sites to have homes or temporary 
accommodation and different solutions were 
being explored for different areas and would 
be considered on a case-by-case basis.   

It was asked if a map could be provided 
of where the garages sit in the County.  

  

It was asked why only approximately 
half of the garages were let and rent 
was being lost.    

The Portfolio Holder stressed that the service 
was open to explore alternative uses for 
garages which had to be affordable for the 
tenants, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and help towards the commitment of the 
Fairer, strategic equality plan set out in the 
Council ambitions.  

Could you explain if the current rental 
income would fund the options being 
reviewed to repurpose the garages  
  
  
  

Demand was not consistent, and all costs 
must be considered including demolition.    
A site review was carried out in 2020 and 
income was provided to the HRA and used in 
wider aspects of the service.  It was felt that 
due to the average condition of the garages 
they could not be offered as storage units 
due to health and safety issues but remain 
valuable land asset.   

Were there plans to increase the 
garage stock or keep what the Council 
currently have.  

It was recommended that the garage stock 
was not increased and for this area of activity 
to be gradually disengaged.   
It was estimated that to build garages of a 
suitable size would endure a thirty-year 
payback period and housing remained the 
priority of the service.   

Would the housing stock for the 
Council be increased.  

It was explained that there would be a sixty-
year payback period for a property which 
would include all the running costs, which 
also took into account rent levels.  
The Stronger, Fairer, Greener Council target 
had been set for 350 new homes which was 
in addition to acquisitions, the Servicer felt 
confident it would be met.    

It was asked if garages were ever 
abandoned and if so, what the process 
would be to clear them.  

Misbehaviour, neglect, and purposeful 
damage to properties was pursued and 
recharges made to tenants with a recovery of 
charges approximately 20%. The Housing 
Service had an incentive to reclaim charges 
to deter damage and for tenants to rejoin the 
waiting list.  

How many properties were single units, The Council do need more single units, 



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

 

and could current garages be 
converted into homes.   

however the construction of garages were 
not appropriate to convert into housing, but 
an option would be to rebuild on a site if 
demolished.  

The survey results showed responses 
on satisfaction and the working age 
tenants were less satisfied.  

It was difficult for the Service to determine 
the results in that category and felt that 
contact was less convenient for those of 
working age and for tenants to be available 
to receive services. It was felt appropriate for 
the Council to consider work life patterns and 
the standard working week.   
Communication channels for tenants were 
wide and varied including 24/7 phone 
contact. A new ICT system would be 
introduced by 2026 and hoped it would 
improve contact with tenants.   
  
The Portfolio Holder added that despite an 
increase in performance there were still 
lessons to learn from the data received in the 
survey. By understanding the needs of 
communities and residents the Council can 
explore ways to make services more 
accessible.  

It was commented that the tenant 
magazine was excellent and asked if it 
was available in a variety of formats.  

The magazine was sent electronically to the 
majority of tenants but was also available 
paper based and posted.    
The magazine was very tenant led and 
played a significant role in the design and 
content.  

Page 21-Table 3.1.6 was C the 
standard for a rental property under the 
energy performance certificate ratings.  

C was acceptable and the interim measure 
for WHQS for 2023.  Some property types 
would not reach a higher standard.   
It was clarified that 84% was the target to 
improve the energy performance certificate 
ratings to A or B.  
  
It was stressed that the housing stock was 
ageing and that no homes had been built in 
thirty years. The WHQS standards were 
expected to focus hugely on energy 
efficiency and carbon emissions which would 
be challenging for the Council.   

It was asked if the Committee could 
contribute and be provided with the 
new build plan for homes.   

It was agreed by the Officer and the Portfolio 
Holder in principle, but further advice would 
be sought for clarification.   

It was commented that Housing was 
not a statutory duty, however the 
Council were undisputed that the 
service would be delivered.  

Being a landlord was not a statutory duty, 
however many of the elements needed 
including homelessness, housing advise, 
enforcing standards in privately rented 
accommodation and taking note of conditions 
within those areas along with providing aids, 



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

 

adaptations or disabled facilities grants 
were.   

Page 28 - 4.3 showed a major drop in 
finances and how that would impact the 
service.  

A lot of repairs had been inherited; the 
service was becoming more efficient which 
would be reflected in the near future.   
The financial element was subject to 
approval by Cabinet, the Committee were 
reminded that the repairs figure did not 
include salaries as they were separated into 
staffing costs and vehicles also additional 
programmes included:  
-Green Powys – focus on planting.   
-Love Where you Live – improving estates.  
-Fit for Life – focus on making homes a better 
place to live for people with disabilities.  
-WHQS Capital – major works. 
(kitchens/bathrooms)  

It was asked if white goods were 
provided for tenants   

White goods were not provided, good 
standard safe furniture was reused where 
possible through the Cleaning Team 
scheme.   
  
The Welsh Government provide a 
discretionary assistance grant which the 
Housing Team were happy to support 
tenants to complete if needed.   

Page 22 – Table 3.1.6 / Page 18 -Table 
2.1.8 Clarification was asked around 
the void times and key to key figures 
provided.   

Page 22 – Table 3.1.6 provided the formal 
Stronger, Fairer, Greener service 
performance indicators which included all 
planned demolition sites and long-term 
empty properties.  
Page 18 -Table 2.1.8 – was an informal 
summary in which excluded all planned 
demolition sites and long-term empty 
properties. Key times had reduced and   
aimed to be improved.  

Had it been considered by the Council 
to sell the 1960/70’s housing stock and 
build new energy efficient homes.  

The Portfolio Holder stressed that there were 
no plans to sell the social housing stock 
under the current Administration and the 
Council would continue to work with partner 
landlords through the strategic housing 
partnership and combination of strategies to 
build and buy would help to deliver the best 
outcome for Powys.  

  
Conclusions:  
  The Committee felt that the report reflected very positively on the service.   
 The Council were now conducting assessments on assets to provide a 
comprehensive understanding of building conditions.   
  It was pleasing to see timelines being reduced with a clear plan for further 
improvements to be introduced.   



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

 

  The Committee look forward to receiving the outcomes of the garage review and 
how the service will explore opportunities for repurpose.  
  Communications with tenants was varied and included a magazine which was a 
constructive way to engage with tenants.   

  
Resolved: The housing maintenance and garage overview be noted.   

  
6.  WORKING GROUPS  

 
Joint Scrutiny – Leisure Review   
  It was important to note that the Working Group reviewed the processes undertaken 
and not the next steps or the outcomes of the Leisure Review.  
  The Working Group ran from May 2023 until January 2024.  
  The report was very concise, and officers commended for the provision of very 
comprehensive data with a deep dive focus on the Ystradgynlais Centre.  
  Different models were presented to the Working Group which provided further 
understanding.  
  A recommendation for more financial detail to be provided due to many parents not 
being aware that schools were paying for the cost of transport for swimming lessons.   
  It was confirmed that £82m would be needed to carry out the work to achieve net 
zero for leisure centres.   
  The report and work conducted as part the Leisure Review and would form part of 
Sustainable Powys to support decision making in the near future.    
  Concerns were raised around the tight time periods for the report to be received by all 
three scrutiny committees and Cabinet on 19.03.24.    
  The public consultation proved to be well responded.   
   It was important that the next phase as well as the next steps were considered on  
behalf communities.   
  It was felt that further scrutiny could take place around the funding provided to 
Freedom Leisure for schools usage of centres and to deliver the school curriculum.     

  
Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Working Group – Heart of Wales 
Property Services transition to Powys County Council  
  It was explained to the Committee that the Heart of Wales Property Services joint 
venture with Powys County Council had concluded and the Working Group focused on 
the integration of services back to Council function.   
  The Working Group were pleased with the quality and quantity of information provided 
and recognised the challenges and barriers overcome to determine a successful 
transition.   
  Lessons learned had been carried through into further projects for the Council.   
  Members of the Working Group took part in site visits to speak with staff directly to 
gain first hand experiences and would be conducted on an annual basis.    
  It was identified that procurement could be more efficient, and stock could be made 
available to staff, issues would be followed up and suggestions made to the work 
programme.   
  Cross working with the Governance and Audit Working Group took place and both 
groups found the process helpful and supportive.  

  
Resolved: 
The Working Group Reports be noted.   

  
7.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  



Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

 

 
It was noted that agenda items may change, and any suggestions were welcomed.   

 Potholes and road conditions was suggested for a scrutiny item.   
 Procurement was a continued workstream branch from the Heart of Wales Property 

Services transition to Powys County Council and an update could be considered.   
  

 
 

County Councillor Angela Davies (Chair) 


